[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]
image1.png
CALAVERAS COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA SUBMITTAL

[TTEM TITLE BOARD MEETING AGENDA
Adopt a Minute Order authorizing the Board Chair DATE NUMBER
o sign Amendment Number 1 o the Agreement | July 26, 2011
between the Department of the Amy and
Calaveras County for the Cosgrove Creek,
California Section 205 Feasibility Study

Dept: Administrative Office Supervisorial | Consent

Contact: | Zachariah Collom District Number | Regular .
Phone: | 209.754.6025 ALL |
Published Notice Required?  Ves, No_ X Estimated Tim

Public Hearing Required?  Yes, No_X

[(') Power Point Presentation

() Resolution () Ordinance (X) Minute Order () Agreement

() Budget Transfer (Must be signed by Auditor)

() Other (specify)

Adopt a Minute Order authorizing the Board Chair to sign Amendment Number 1 to the
Agreement between the Department of the Army and Calaveras County for the Cosgrove
Creek, California Section 205 Feasibilty Study.

DISCUSSION/SUMMAR

In August 2008, the County entered into a contract with the Department of the Army fo do a
feasibilty study of flood damage mitigation on Cosgrove Creek. The feasibility study is more
than 50% completed. The cost of the feasibility study has increased over the lfe of the project
The Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) provided the County a revised cost projection for the
project and an amendment (Amendment Number 1) to the original Agreement thal was signed
in 2008. The Agreement as amended limils the total study costs to $1.2 million of which the
County's share of cost is estimated o be $600,000. The Corps has indicated that the revised
cost projection should enable the Corps fo complete the feasibillty study.

FINANCING:

The County’s share of cost of the feasibility study ($600,000) is funded with Cerificate of
Participation funds. The amendment to the Agreement increases budgeted funding by $58,729
in FY 2011/12 in order to meet the Corps revised estimated cost share estimate of $600,000 for
project completion. There is no cost to the General Fund.

Board of Supervisors Agenda Submittal
Subject: Cosgrove Creek Amendment 1
Date: July 25, 2011 - Page 2

ALTERNATIVES:

The Board could choose not to sign this Agreement. This is not recommended because the
study will not be completed.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT;

County Administrative Office has worked with the Army Corps. of Engineers, County Counsel,
the District 1 Board of Supervisors member.




